chartered savings bank, of record in the Office of the Clerk of the County Commission of Jefferson 

County, West Virginia, in Deed of Trust Book 2468, at page 254 (the "Deed of Trust") securing a 

Promissory Note in the original principal amount of Eight Million Four Hundred Thousand and 

00/100 Dollars ($8,400,000.00), payable to the order of Flagstar Bank, FSB, a federally charted 

savings bank, and all renewals thereof (the "Note"), said Deed of Trust having been assigned to 

Madison Greens, LLC, a West Virginia limited liability company, by instrument dated May 21,